ACT 244

ACT 244

H.B. NO. 2564-82

A Bill for an Act Relating to Creation of Special Handling Fees for Review of Corporation and Partnership Documents.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 416-97, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read: "§416-97 Fees; amount. The following fees shall be paid to the director of regulatory agencies upon the filing of the corporate documents:

 Articles of incorporation and affidavit of incorporation, 20 cents per \$1,000 authorized capital, \$50 minimum, \$1,000 maximum;

1

- (2) Certificate of increase of authorized capital stock, 20 cents per \$1,000 authorized capital increase, \$20 minimum, \$1,000 maximum;
- (3) Certificate of renewal or extension of corporate existence, same as the filing of articles of incorporation;
- (4) Certificate of reduction of capital stock, \$15;
- (5) Certificate of amendment of articles of incorporation, \$10;
- (6) Agreement of merger or consolidation, \$50;
- (7) Annual corporation exhibit of domestic and foreign corporations organized for profit, \$10;
- (8) Certificate of dissolution, \$5;
- (9) Resolution of issuance of preferred stock, \$10;
- (10) Certification, 10 cents per page or any portion thereof;
- (11) Petition and charter of incorporation of nonprofit corporation, \$10;
- (12) Certificate of amendment and renewal or extension of charter of nonprofit corporation, \$5;
- (13) Articles of incorporation of agricultural and fishing cooperatives without capital stock, \$15;
- (14) Restated articles of incorporation: corporations with an authorized capital of less than \$500,000, \$20; corporations with an authorized capital of \$500,000 or more, \$100;
- (15) Annual exhibit of nonprofit domestic and foreign corporations, \$1;
- (16) Agreement of merger or consolidation of nonprofit corporation, \$5[.];
- (17) Special handling fee for review of corporation documents, excluding agreement of merger or consolidation, \$40;
- (18) Special handling fee for review of agreement of merger or consolidation, \$100;
- (19) Special handling fee for certificates issued by the department, \$10 per certificate;
- (20) Special handling fee for certification of documents, \$1 per page.

All special handling fees shall be credited to a special fund which may be established for use by the department in expediting the processing of documents. For fiscal year 1982-1983 at least two temporary business registration assistants I's shall be paid out of the special fund. This special fund shall be repealed effective July 1, 1984."

SECTION 2. Section 418-7, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"§418-7 Powers and liabilities; fees. Every foreign corporation other than nonprofit, on complying with section 418-1 and paying to the director of regulatory agencies a fee of \$50 shall, subject to sections 418-9 and 418-13, have the same powers and privileges and be subject to the same disabilities as are by law conferred on corporations constituted under the laws of the State, and shall, for the purposes for which it is constituted, have full power to hold, take, and convey by way of sale, mortgage, or otherwise, real, personal, and mixed estate in the State; provided[,] that the purposes for which the corporation is constituted are not repugnant to or in conflict with any law of the State. Nothing herein shall be construed to give any corporation any of the special powers conferred by law upon railroad or banking corporations constituted under the laws of the State. A special handling fee of \$40, credited to the special fund authorized by section 416-97 may be charged to expedite the processing of the foreign corporation declaration required to be filed by section 418-1."

SECTION 3. Section 425-22, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended to read:

"§425-22 Formation. Two or more persons (as defined in section 425-102), any of whom may be acting in a fiduciary capacity, desirous of forming a limited partnership, shall sign and file a certificate, as follows:

- (1) The certificate shall state:
 - (A) The name of the partnership;
 - (B) The character of the business;
 - (C) The location of the principal place of business;
 - (D) The name and place of residence of each member; general and limited partners being respectively designated;
 - (E) The term for which the partnership is to exist;
 - (F) The amount of cash and a description of and the agreed value of the other property contributed by each limited partner;
 - (G) The additional contributions, if any, agreed to be made by each limited partner and the times at which or events on the happening of which they are to be made;
 - (H) The time, if agreed upon, when the contribution of each limited partner is to be returned;
 - The share of the profits or the other compensation by way of income which each limited partner is to receive by reason of his contribution;
 - (J) The right, if given, of a limited partner to substitute an assignee as contributor in his place, and the terms and conditions of the substitution;
 - (K) The right, if given, of the partners to admit additional limited partners;
 - (L) The right, if given, of one or more of the limited partners to priority over other limited partners, as to contributions or as to compensation by way of income and the nature of the priority;
 - (M) The right, if given, of the remaining general [[]partner[]] or partners to continue the business on the death or retirement of a general partner, or on the order of a court of competent jurisdiction adjudicating a general partner incompetent to manage his person or his property; and
 - (N) The right, if given, of a limited partner to demand and receive property other than cash in return for his contribution.
- (2) The certificate shall be certified by each of the persons and shall be filed in the office of the director of regulatory agencies.

A limited partnership is formed if there has been a substantial compliance in good faith with the foregoing requirements.

The director shall preserve the certificate and keep a record of the same, which shall be duly indexed. The certificate, record, and index shall, during all business hours, be open to the inspection of the public, free of charge. A fee of \$1.50 shall be charged for each name signed to any certificate. A special handling fee of \$40, credited to the special fund authorized by section 416-97 may be charged to expedite the processing of the certificate of limited partnership required to be filed pursuant to this section."

SECTION 4. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New material is underscored.

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved June 14, 1982.)